#### CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

## RESOLUTION NO. 2018-<u>208</u>

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF SURPLUS PROPERTY NO LONGER NEEDED FOR PUBLIC USE ON AN ONLINE AUCTION WEBSITE.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has certain surplus property (miscellaneous vehicles, equipment and goods) which is no longer needed for public use; and

WHEREAS, said surplus property shall be sold at an On-Line auction through New Jersey State Contract vendor GovDeals, Incorporated, posted on the GovDeals Website (www.govdeals.com); and

WHEREAS, the On-Line auction shall be conducted pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36, New Jersey State Contract A-70967 and New Jersey Local Finance Notice 2008-9; and

WHEREAS, the terms and conditions of the Agreement entered into by and between the City of Vineland and GovDeals, Incorporated, are available on the GovDeals website (<a href="www.govdeals.com">www.govdeals.com</a>) and in the Office of the City of Vineland Purchasing Department.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Vineland, that the items are hereby declared surplus property, to be forthwith advertised for public sale pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36 and New Jersey Local Finance Notice 2008-9.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said items shall be sold at an On-Line auction to the highest bidder through New Jersey State Contract vendor GovDeals, Incorporated, in accordance with New Jersey State Contract A-70967 and New Jersey Local Finance Notice 2008-9.

Adopted:			
		President of Council	
ATTEST:		resident of Council	
ATTEST.			
	City Clerk		

## RESOLUTION REQUEST



From: Miguel A. Mercado, Purchasing Agent

To: Business Administration

Date of Request: May 8, 2018

City Council Meeting Date: May 22, 2018

### **Resolution Request:**

Whereas, the City of Vineland has certain surplus property, as set forth in Attachment A, which is no longer needed for public use; and

Whereas, said surplus property shall be sold at an On-Line auction through New Jersey State Contract vendor GovDeals, Incorporated, posted on the GovDeals Website (<a href="www.govdeals.com">www.govdeals.com</a>); and

Whereas, the On-Line auction shall be conducted pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36, New Jersey State Contract A-70967 and New Jersey Local Finance Notice 2008-9; and

Whereas, the terms and conditions of the Agreement entered into by and between the City of Vineland and GovDeals, Incorporated, are available on the GovDeals website (www.govdeals.com) and in the Office of the City of Vineland Purchasing Department.

Now, Therefore Be It Resolved, by the City Council of the City of Vineland, that the items listed in Attachment A are hereby declared surplus property, to be forthwith advertised for public sale pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36 and New Jersey Local Finance Notice 2008-9.

Be It Further Resolved, that said items shall be sold at an On-Line auction to the highest bidder through New Jersey State Contract vendor GovDeals, Incorporated, in accordance with New Jersey State Contract A-70967 and New Jersey Local Finance Notice 2008-9.

# **ATTACHMENT A**

•	
	<b>'</b>
Description	VIN or Serial Number
Case Backhoe	9062188
Ford Crown Victoria 2004	2FAFP71W54X119144
Misc Lawn Blower Equipment for parts etc - Misc #6	
Ford Crown Victoria 2005	2FAFP71W25X117319
Ford Crown Victoria 2004	2FAFP71W04X119147
Ford Bucket Truck	1FDPK74P6NVA36841
1998 School Bus	1GDL7T1JXVJ513699
Dump Trailer	1P9DA7D23LAO53377
Case Wheel Loader Modell 721B	JAK0023024
Elgin Street Sweeper - Cummings engine	49HAADBV97DX58048
Johnston Sweeper	1FVAB4BVX3DK21797
Toro Groundsmaster Tractor	
Scrap Vehicles and iron Scrap	
Scat Leaf Turner	4WBX350
Military Trailer	
Chipper	BAN01296498
Dodge Charger Police Car 806 2104	2C3CDXAG2EH167361
Ford Crown Victoria 2008 820	2FAFP71V88X179531
Pallet of Emergency Bar Lights	
Lot of Police Car Partitions for Crown Victoria and	
Miscellaneous Radio Computer Mounts and Accesories	
TopKick 5CY	1GDP7H1J3PJ514876
large lot of cast iron tree grates	
Ford Ranger Pickup	1FCTR14U7VTA82983
TopKick 5CY	1GDP7H1J3PJ515042